

No. 22-200

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (F/K/A SLACK  
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.), *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FIYYAZ PIRANI,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JENNIFER J. SCHULP  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

MARK C. FLEMING  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIMOTHY J. PERLA  
ROBERT A. DONOGHUE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 22-200

---

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (F/K/A SLACK  
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.), *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FIYYAZ PIRANI,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THREATENS PUBLIC OFFERINGS AND WILL HAVE BROAD AND ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE U.S. ECONOMY .....	5
A. Expanding Section 11’s Reach to Both Registered and Unregistered Shares Will Hinder Public Offerings.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s New Rule Will Disincentivize Innovation in Public Offerings .....	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S JUDGMENT IS CONTRARY TO THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND CONTEXT OF SECTION 11.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	2, 7, 15, 17, 20
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	17
<i>In re ARIAD Pharmaceuticals</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>In re FleetBoston Financial Corporation Securities Litigation</i> , 253 F.R.D. 315 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	16
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 16

### RULES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
<i>Federal Securities Act, Hearing Before the Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce on H.R. 4314</i> , 73d Cong. (1933) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933) .....	17, 18

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Current Guide to Direct Listings</i> , Gibson Dunn (Jan. 8, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/476mxvan">https://tinyurl.com/476mxvan</a> .....	10, 11
Belcher, Sean, <i>Tracing the Invisible: Section 11's Tracing Requirement and Blockchain</i> , 16 Colo. Tech. L.J. 145 (2018) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Brewer, Preston, <i>Analysis: Innovation May Make IPO ‘Price Pops’ Fizzle Out</i> , Bloomberg Law (Apr. 20, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3omZxsU">https://bit.ly/3omZxsU</a> .....	13
Brewer, Preston, <i>Analysis: Private Equity Eyes SPACs, Direct Listings Over IPO</i> , Bloomberg Law (Nov. 4, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3e1fu2c">https://bit.ly/3e1fu2c</a> .....	12
Cunningham, Ken, et al., <i>Litigating Section 11’s Tracing Requirement: A Practitioner’s View of a Powerful Defense</i> , Bloomberg Law: Professional Perspective (2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/7b5tubkf">https://tinyurl.com/7b5tubkf</a> .....	3, 16
Curnin, Paul C. & Christine M. Ford, <i>The Critical Issue of Standing Under Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 6 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 155 (2001).....	18
Farrell, Maureen, <i>Direct Listings Have Paid Off for Investors So Far</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 30, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/muu4crjj">https://tinyurl.com/muu4crjj</a> .....	9, 11, 12
Gonzalez, Guadalupe, <i>Spotify’s CEO: The Traditional IPO Process Hasn’t Evolved in Decades—That’s ‘Moronic,’ Inc.</i> (June 20, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/30MzKPV">https://bit.ly/30MzKPV</a> .....	12
Grabar, Nicolas, et al., <i>A Look Under the Hood of Spotify’s Direct Listing</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Apr. 26, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3khAjZI">https://bit.ly/3khAjZI</a> .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Grundfest, Joseph A., <i>What Are Direct Listings, How Do They Work, and Why Do They Matter?</i> , Stanford Law School Blog (Jan. 10, 2020), <a href="https://stanford.io/3jE9QnW">https://stanford.io/3jE9QnW</a> .....	11
Horton, Brent J., <i>Spotify’s Direct Listing: Is It a Recipe for Gatekeeper Failures?</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. 177 (2019).....	10
Kecskés, Ambrus, <i>Spotify’s Direct Listing in the U.S. and Lessons from the U.K.</i> , Columbia Law School: Blue Sky Blog (Mar. 1, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Thl2w9">https://bit.ly/2Thl2w9</a> .....	11, 12
Keller, Elisabeth A., <i>Introductory Comment: A Historical Introduction to the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 49 Ohio St. L.J. 329 (1988) .....	17
Landis, James M., <i>Speech Before the New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants</i> (Oct. 30, 1933), <a href="https://bit.ly/2I1q4KK">https://bit.ly/2I1q4KK</a> .....	17
Langevoort, Donald C., <i>Deconstructing Section 11: Public Offering Liability in a Continuous Disclosure Environment</i> , 63 Law & Contemp. Probs. 45 (2000) .....	19
Nickerson, Benjamin J., <i>The Underlying Underwriter: An Analysis of the Spotify Direct Listing</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 985 (2019) .....	10



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Sale, Hillary A., <i>Disappearing Without a Trace, Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the 1933 Securities Act</i> , 75 Wash. L. Rev. 429 (2000) .....	15
Schulp, Jennifer J., <i>IPOs, SPACs, and Direct Listings, Oh My!</i> , Real Clear Policy (May 21, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2YuR9yC">https://bit.ly/2YuR9yC</a> .....	12
SEC Form S-1, <a href="https://www.sec.gov/files/forms-1.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/files/forms-1.pdf</a> (visited Sept. 30, 2022) .....	5
<i>The IPO Is Being Reinvented</i> , The Economist (Aug. 20, 2020), <a href="https://econ.st/3jzFmn7">https://econ.st/3jzFmn7</a> .....	8
Turnquist, Krista L., <i>Pleading Under Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 2395 (2000) .....	17
Vanyo, Bruce & Jonathan Rotenberg, <i>Blockchain Technology May Enable Tracing in Securities Act Litigation</i> , Litigation Advisory, Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP (Mar. 22, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/35GrMcM">https://bit.ly/35GrMcM</a> .....	14
Westenberg, David A., <i>Initial Public Offerings: A Practical Guide to Going Public</i> § 1:2.1 (2d ed. 2021) .....	6
Zanki, Tom, <i>IPO Lockup Periods Begin to Loosen Amid Market Pressure</i> , Law360 (Sept. 17, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/30sLHx7">https://bit.ly/30sLHx7</a> .....	13
